PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA			
I		Name	Execution Date	
Stuart Harvey Lee			09/11/2009	
Jochen Schaepers			09/11/2009	
Lindsay Mannix			09/11/2009	
Christian Von Heifne	er		09/11/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Robinson Home Products, Inc.			
Street Address:	2615 Walden Avenue			
City:	Buffalo			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	14225			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBE		Numb	er	
[Туре	Numb 29342663	er	
Property ⁻	Type :		er	
Property - Application Number	Type :	29342663	er	
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Type 	29342663 2-2152 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess		
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	Type :: :E DATA (585)23 / be sent via US 585-232	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500		
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	Type : E DATA (585)23 <i>I be sent via US</i> 585-232 mdidas(29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com		
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	Type Type E DATA (585)23 <i>I be sent via US</i> 585-232 mdidas(e: Michael	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com J. Didas, Esq.		
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	Type : :E DATA (585)23 / be sent via US 585-232 mdidas(e: Michael 1600 Ba	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com J. Didas, Esq. usch & Lomb Place		
Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	Type Type Type Te DATA (585)23 <i>I be sent via US</i> 585-232 mdidas(e: Michael 1600 Ba Harter S	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com J. Didas, Esq.		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type Type Type Type Type Topological Type	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com J. Didas, Esq. usch & Lomb Place ecrest & Emery LLP		
Property - Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Type Type	29342663 2-2152 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi</i> -6500 @hselaw.com J. Didas, Esq. usch & Lomb Place ecrest & Emery LLP er, NEW YORK 14604-2711		

500994384

Attorney Docket No.: 84100.000029 Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, ASSIGNOR(S):

Stuart Harvey Lee, a joint inventor, residing at 110-21 73rd Road, Apt. 3e, Forest Hills, NY 11375;

Jochen Schaepers, a joint inventor, residing at 230 East 79th Street, Apt. 3c, New York, NY 10075;

Lindsay Mannix, a joint inventor, residing at 203 East Jefferson Street, Falls Church, VA 22046; and

Christian Von Heifner, a joint inventor, residing at 260 Devoe Street, Apt. 3f, Brooklyn, NY 11211

HEREBY ASSIGN(S) to the ASSIGNEE(S)

Robinson Home Products Inc., doing business at 2615 Walden Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14225

ALL RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE to the invention, including any and all improvements, disclosed in the U.S. Design Patent Application filed concurrently herewith and entitled:

SHOVEL TURNER

and to all applications that may be filed on the invention anywhere in the world, including any substitute or related applications, to the right to claim priority from the U.S. patent application, and to any Letters Patent or other legal protections arising from such applications throughout the world, including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNOR(S) covenant(s) that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing the Letters Patent or other legal protections, including communicating any relevant information, delivering any relevant documents, signing any lawful and relevant papers, and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE(S), testifying in any legal proceedings.

Dated: Stuart Harvey Lee

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF END

Before me personally appeared said Stuart Harvey Lee and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>Hoday of September</u>, 2009. Seal

LAURIE A. LICHT . OIL 19095701 caam**ission Expire**s July 34, 2000 AND A Ang kin

Dated:

Jochen Schaepers

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF Gree) **

9/11/09

Before me personally appeared said Jochen Schaepers and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this Iteration day of Seal

. Hanadatatajin <u>/2809</u> Dated: Lindsav Mannix

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF EVIC) 55

Before me personally appeared said Lindsay Mannix and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this <u>JPA</u> day of <u>SPARAMA</u>, 2009. Seal

LAURIE A. LICHT Notary Public, State of New York No. 011.8095701 Qualified in Erie County Commission Expires July 14, 2011 2110. Û . CI

Dated:

Christian Von Heifner

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF £∕/€⁄) ™

Mr. CH

Before me personally appeared said Christian Von Heifner and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day of Seal

RECORDED: 10/21/2009